GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST DEPARTMENT JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur, the May, 2024

eCF No.391819/147: In partial modification of this office order No.FRW.13/2009/205 dated the 4th January, 2018, the Governor of Assam is pleased to reconstitute the Governing Body of the State Medicinal Plants Board, Assam with the objectives of Conservation, Development and Promotion of Medicinal Plants in the State of Assam in coordination with other line departments under Government of Assam with the following members:

1.	Hon'ble Minister, Environment & Forest, Government of Assam	Chairmar
2.	The Senior Most Secretary to the Government of Assam, Environment & Forest Department	Member
3.	The Principal Secretary / Commissioner & Secretary - / Secretary to the Government of Assam, Agriculture Department	Member
4.	The Principal Secretary / Commissioner & Secretary - / Secretary to the Government of Assam, Irrigation Department	Member
5.	The Principal Secretary / Commissioner & Secretary - /Secretary to the Government of Assam, Finance Department	Member
6.	The Principal Secretary / Commissioner & Secretary - /Secretary to the Government of Assam, Health & Family Welfare Department	Member
7.	The Principal Secretary / Commissioner & Secretary - /Secretary to the Government of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department	Member
8.	The Principal Secretary / Commissioner & Secretary - /Secretary to the Government of Assam, Industries Department	Member
9.	The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head- of Forest Force, Assam	Member
10.	The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Wildlife),-Assam	Member
11.	The Member Secretary, Assam State Biodiversity Board, Government of Assam	Member

1/552671/2024

12.	The Chief Executive Officer (CAMPA), Aranya Bhawan, Guwahati	-	Member
13.	The Director, Rain Forest Research Institute, Jorhat	-	Member
14.	The Director of AYUSH cum Member Secretary, State AYUSH Society, Guwahati	_	Member
15.	The Director, Assam Science, Technology & Environment Council	-	Member
16.	The Chairman & MD, NEDFi, Guwahati	-	Member
17.	The Director, North East Institute of Science and Technology, Jorhat	-	Member
18.	The Principal, Gauhati Ayurvedic College, Jalukbari, Guwahati	_	Member
19.	The Chief General Manager, NABARD, Guwahati	-	Member
20.	A representative from the Regional cum Facilitation Centre (RCFC), North Eastern Region, Jorhat	-	Member
21.	The Chief Executive Officer, State Medicinal Plants Board, Assam	-	Member Secretary
22.	Two renowned/progressive medicinal plant producers/growers in Assam	-	Invitee

The Governing Body shall formulate policies and strategies for conservation, development and propagation including research and development, processing, marketing etc. of the Medicinal Plants in the state. The Governing Body would also provide a focus and a direction to the activities undertaken by the Board.

The meeting of the Governing Body shall be conducted at least once in a financial year.

Special Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, <u>Environment and Forest Department</u>

Memo eCF No.391819/147-A Dated Dispur, the May, 2024 Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. The S.O. to the Chief Secretary, Government of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- The Chief Executive Officer, National Medicinal Plants Board, Ministry of AYUSH, Government of India, Indian Red Cross Society (IRCS), Annexe Building, 1st& 2nd Floor, 1 Red Cross Road, New Delhi- 110001
- 3. The Deputy Director, Printing & Stationery, Assam Government

1/552671/2024

- Press, Bamunimaidan, Guwahati-21 for favour of publication of the above notification in the next issue of the Assam Gazette.
- 4. The OSD to the Government of Assam, Environment & Forest Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 5. All the Members concerned.
- 6. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Environment & Forest, etc., Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 7. P.S. to the Special Chief Secretary to the Government of Assam, Environment & Forest Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 8. P.S to the Secretary to the Government of Assam, Environment & Forest Department, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati-6.

By orders etc.,

Secretary to the Govt. of Assam Environment and Forest Department